

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

Digitally signed
by RAMESHWAR
LAXMAN
DILWALE

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.1974 OF 2024

Date: 2024.04.30
19:25:10 +0530

Sneha Raviraj Suryavanshi & Ors.
Vs.

.. Petitioners

State of Maharashtra, Thr. The Secretary School
Education & Sports Department & Ors.

.. Respondents

...

Ms. Gayatri Singh, Senior Advocate a/w Ms. Nawaz Dordi i/by Hamza Lakdawala for the Petitioners.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for Respondent-State.

Ms. Shilpa Redkar for Respondent Nos. 2 to 4-BMC.

Mr. Arvind Kothari a/w Mr. Chowdhari Moin, Advocates for Respondent No.9

Mr. Suraj N. Naik i/by Mr. R. D. Suryawanshi, Advocates for Respondent No.10.

Mr. Nainesh Amin, Advocate for Respondent No.11 (Thr. VC).

...

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
JITENDRA JAIN, JJ**

DATE : 30th APRIL, 2024.

PC. :

1. An affidavit-in-reply has been filed by Respondent No.6. However, copy thereof has not been served on the learned counsel appearing for the other Respondents. The learned Senior Advocate appearing for the petitioners fairly submits that copy of the said affidavit would be served on the learned counsel.

2. To enable the concerned Respondents to obtain instructions in the

light of the affidavit filed on behalf of the Respondent No.6, put up for further consideration on 11/06/2024.

3. The learned counsel for Respondent No.11 is permitted to file affidavit-in-reply with the Registry.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]